



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number	2524
Address	905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Burning Objects

Lighted matches, cigarettes, cigars, or other burning objects shall not be discarded in such a manner that could cause ignition of other combustible material.

(IFC 310.7 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed:

Smoking area - cigarettes were disposed of on the ground.

2 Storage in buildings.

Storage of materials in buildings shall be orderly and stacks shall be stable. Storage of combustible materials shall be separated from heaters or heating devices by distance or shielding so that ignition cannot occur.

(IFC 315.3 2012, 2015, 2018)

3 Equipment Rooms - Storage in Buildings

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5.

(IFC 315.3.3 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Combustibles were stored in mechanical/electrical/boiler rooms in the following locations:
Mechanical room off of old employee lounge

4 Frequency

Required emergency drills shall be held at the intervals specified in Table 405.2 or more frequently where necessary to familiarize all occupants with the drill procedure.

(IFC 405.2 2015, 2018)

5 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Identified electrical hazards shall be abated. Identified hazardous electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the attention of the responsible code official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances and other equipment that is modified or damaged and constitutes an electrical shock or fire hazard shall not be used.

(IFC 604.1 2018)

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Provider Number 2524
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

6 Extension Cords

Portable, electric space heaters shall not be plugged into extension cords.

(IFC 604.10.3 2018)

7 Multiplug Adapters

Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other device not complying with NFPA 70 shall be prohibited.

(IFC 604.4 2018)

8 Cleaning

Hoods, grease-removal devices, fans, ducts and other appurtenances shall be cleaned at intervals as required by Sections 607.3.3.1 through 607.3.3.3.

(IFC 607.3.3 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of semi annual inspection/cleaning servicing of the kitchen hood system for the past twelve months.

The facility's documentation reflected service performed on August 14, 2023 and March 1, 2024 but was unable to provide reports from service contractor for review.

9 Fire and Smoke Protection Features - General

The provisions of this chapter shall govern the inspection and maintenance of the materials, systems and assemblies used for structural fire resistance, fire-resistance rated construction separation of adjacent spaces and construction installed to resist the passage of smoke to safeguard against the spread of fire and smoke within a building and the spread of fire to or from buildings. New buildings shall comply with the International Building Code.

(IFC 701.1 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Rated construction was not maintained behind and/or around PTACs in the following locations:

Corridor wall across from 209
Resident room 244
Resident room 142

Corridor by 215 - missing ceiling tile.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Provider Number 2524
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

10 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2018 WAC 51-54A)

11 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual rated door inspections within the past twelve months.

The facility's documentation reflected inspections performed on September 11, 2023 and March 1, 2024 but was unable to provide reports reflecting the condition of each rated door and repairs, if any, that were completed on the each door.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Provider Number 2524
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

12 Hold-Open Devices and Closers

Hold-open devices and automatic door closers, where provided, shall be maintained. During the period that such device is out of service for repairs, the door it operates shall remain in the closed position.

(IFC 705.2.3 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Doors with self closers were blocked open inhibiting closer in the following locations:

Charting room (now Sales Office)
Fire sprinkler riser room
Kitchen dry storage
Kitchen storage (bathroom access)

Resident room 113 - door was held open by a magnetic hold open device not tied to the fire alarm system inhibiting the doors ability to close in the event of a fire.

13 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically.

(IFC 705.2.4 2018)

14 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired, restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of repairs and retesting of dampers. Dampers were first tested on May 6 & 7, 2024. Report states three dampers failed.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau

Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number	2524
Address	905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

15 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2009, 2012, 2015, 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual backflow inspections within the past twelve months

The facility was unable to provide documentation of fourth quarter 2022 and first quarter 2023 fire sprinkler system inspections.

The facility was unable to provide documentation of fire sprinkler head testing on sprinkler heads on the exterior of the building.

Fire sprinkler heads in the kitchen coolers are dated 2006 and shall be tested or replaced.

Excessive particulate was observed on sprinkler heads in the front exterior canopy.

Fire sprinkler head escutcheon rings were missing or dislodged in the following locations:

Front entrance canopy

Front entrance

16 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.12.5.2 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of first semi annual servicing of the kitchen hood suppression system. Facility was only able to provide August 25, 2023 report.

The facility's documentation reflected service performed on March 1, 2024 but was unable to provide report from service contractor for review.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau

Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake

Provider Number 2524

Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,

Approval Status Disapproved

City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

17 Portable Fire Extinguishers - General Requirements

Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

Exceptions:

1. The distance of travel to reach an extinguisher shall not apply. The travel distance to reach an extinguisher shall not apply to the spectator seating portions of Group A-5 occupancies.

2. Thirty-day inspections shall not be required and maintenance shall be allowed to be once every three years for dry-chemical or halogenated agent portable fire extinguishers that are supervised by a listed and approved electronic monitoring device, provided that all of the following conditions are met:

2.1. Electronic monitoring shall confirm that extinguishers are properly positioned, properly charged and unobstructed.

2.2. Loss of power or circuit continuity to the electronic monitoring device shall initiate a trouble signal.

2.3. The extinguishers shall be installed inside of a building or cabinet in a noncorrosive environment.

2.4. Electronic monitoring devices and supervisory circuits shall be tested every 3 years when extinguisher maintenance is performed.

2.5. A written log of required hydrostatic test dates for extinguishers shall be maintained by the owner to verify that hydrostatic tests are conducted at the frequency required by NFPA 10.

3. In Group I-3, portable fire extinguishers shall be permitted to be located at staff locations.

(IFC 906.2 2015, 2018)

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number	2524
Address	905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

18 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained.

(IFC 907.8 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The facility was unable to provide fire alarm system nuisance log for the past twelve month.

The facility was unable to provide documentation of monthly testing of single station smoke alarms for the past twelve months.

The facility's documentation reflected testing was performed but was unable to provide reports reflecting the locations and test results of each single station smoke alarm for each month.

19 Maintenance

Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detection systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 720. Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detectors that become inoperable or begin producing end-of-life signals shall be replaced.

(IFC 915.6 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of monthly testing of single station carbon monoxide alarms for the past twelve months.

The facility's documentation reflected testing was performed but was unable to provide reports reflecting the locations and test results of each single station carbon monoxide alarm for each month.

20 Internally Illuminated Exit Signs

Electrically powered, self-luminous and photoluminescent exit signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 924 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and Section 1203. Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times.

(IFC 1013.5 2018)

The following violation was observed:

Assisted dining room - exit sign to the exterior of the building was not illuminated.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number	2524
Address	905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

21 Obstruction

The minimum width or required capacity of corridors shall be unobstructed.

Exception: Encroachments complying with Section 1005.7.

(IFC 1020.3 2018)

22 Maintenance

Emergency and standby power systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 110 and NFPA 111 such that the system is capable of supplying service within the time specified for the type and duration required.

(IFC 1203.4 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of weekly inspection of the emergency generator for the past twelve months.

The facility was unable to provide complete documentation of monthly load testing of the emergency generator for the past twelve months.

The facility's documentation reflected inspection and testing was performed but was unable to provide reports reflecting the date, coolant level, battery fluid level, fuel level, test voltage and hertz.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number	2524
Address	905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

23 Securing Compressed Gas Containers, Cylinders and Tanks

Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be secured to prevent falling caused by contact, vibration or seismic activity. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be by one of the following methods:

1. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks to a fixed object with one or more restraints.
2. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks on a cart or other mobile device designed for the movement of compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks.
3. Nesting of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks at container filling or servicing facilities or in sellers' warehouses not open to the public. Nesting shall be allowed provided that the nested containers, cylinders or tanks, if dislodged, do not obstruct the required means of egress.
4. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks to or within a rack, framework, cabinet or similar assembly designed for such use.

Exception: Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks in the process of examination, filling, transport or servicing.

(IFC 5303.5.3 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Oxygen Room - unsecured cylinders were observed.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Provider Number 2524
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 07/02/2024 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 08/01/2024

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Signature

Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Barbara Maier
PO BOX 42642
Olympia WA 98504
(360) 596-3925

Signature



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number 2524
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status Disapproved
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Burning Objects

Lighted matches, cigarettes, cigars, or other burning objects shall not be discarded in such a manner that could cause ignition of other combustible material.

(IFC 310.7 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed:

Smoking area - cigarettes were disposed of on the ground.

2 Storage in buildings.

Storage of materials in buildings shall be orderly and stacks shall be stable. Storage of combustible materials shall be separated from heaters or heating devices by distance or shielding so that ignition cannot occur.

(IFC 315.3 2012, 2015, 2018)

The following violation was observed:

Old employee lounge - combustibles on stove top. Removed during inspection.

3 Equipment Rooms - Storage in Buildings

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms, mechanical rooms, electrical equipment rooms or in fire command centers as specified in Section 508.1.5.

(IFC 315.3.3 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Combustibles were stored in mechanical/electrical/boiler rooms in the following locations:
Mechanical room off of old employee lounge

4 Frequency

Required emergency drills shall be held at the intervals specified in Table 405.2 or more frequently where necessary to familiarize all occupants with the drill procedure.

(IFC 405.2 2015, 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of fire drills for the following quarters:
Day shift - third & fourth quarter 2022 and first & second quarter 2023
Swing shift - fourth quarter 2022 and first & second quarter 2023
Night shift - third & fourth quarter 2022 and first & second quarter 2023

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Provider Number 2524
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

5 Abatement of Electrical Hazards

Identified electrical hazards shall be abated. Identified hazardous electrical conditions in permanent wiring shall be brought to the attention of the responsible code official. Electrical wiring, devices, appliances and other equipment that is modified or damaged and constitutes an electrical shock or fire hazard shall not be used. (IFC 604.1 2018)	The following violations were observed: Sage room - missing electrical receptacle cover. Kitchen (exit to the exterior) - missing light switch covers.
--	--

6 Extension Cords

Portable, electric space heaters shall not be plugged into extension cords. (IFC 604.10.3 2018)	The following violation was observed: Laundry room - an extension cord was in use in place of permanent wiring.
--	--

7 Multiplug Adapters

Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other device not complying with NFPA 70 shall be prohibited. (IFC 604.4 2018)	The following violations were observed: Unfused multiplug adapters were in use in the following locations: Resident room 221 - in bedroom by the window. Resident room 256 - by window and television. Resident room 239 - block to the left of window. Resident room 106 - by recliner
--	--

8 Cleaning

Hoods, grease-removal devices, fans, ducts and other appurtenances shall be cleaned at intervals as required by Sections 607.3.3.1 through 607.3.3.3. (IFC 607.3.3 2018)	The following violation was observed: The facility was unable to provide documentation of semi annual inspection/cleaning servicing of the kitchen hood system for the past twelve months.
---	---

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number 2524
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status Disapproved
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

9 Fire and Smoke Protection Features - General

The provisions of this chapter shall govern the inspection and maintenance of the materials, systems and assemblies used for structural fire resistance, fire-resistance rated construction separation of adjacent spaces and construction installed to resist the passage of smoke to safeguard against the spread of fire and smoke within a building and the spread of fire to or from buildings. New buildings shall comply with the International Building Code.

(IFC 701.1 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Rated construction was not maintained behind and/or around PTACs in the following locations:

Corridor wall across from 209
Resident room 244
Resident room 142
Resident room 106
Corridor wall across from 108

Corridor by 215 - missing ceiling tile.

10 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2018 WAC 51-54A)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual rated wall inspections within the past twelve months.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake

Provider Number 2524

Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,

Approval Status Disapproved

City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

11 Inspection and Maintenance

Opening protectives in fire-resistance-rated assemblies shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80. Opening protectives in smoke barriers shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Openings in smoke partitions shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 105. Fire doors and smoke and draft control doors shall not be blocked, obstructed, or otherwise made inoperable. Fusible links shall be replaced promptly whenever fused or damaged. Opening protectives and smoke and draft control doors shall not be modified.

(IFC 705.2 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual rated door inspections within the past twelve months.

Door between laundry and employee lounge - penetration around door handle.

Door between kitchen and Homes dining room - penetrations in door and door frame.

Door between Homes dining and activity room - door frame separating.

12 Hold-Open Devices and Closers

Hold-open devices and automatic door closers, where provided, shall be maintained. During the period that such device is out of service for repairs, the door it operates shall remain in the closed position.

(IFC 705.2.3 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Doors with self closers were blocked open inhibiting closer in the following locations:

Chapel
Resident room 239
Resident room 252
Charting room
Laundry room
Breakroom
Room 137
Resident room 142
Resident room 147
Resident room 148
Fire sprinkler riser room
Kitchen dry storage
Kitchen storage (bathroom access)
Kitchen office
Family room

Resident room 113 - door was held open by a magnetic hold open device not tied to the fire alarm system inhibiting the doors ability to close in the event of a fire.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number 2524
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status Disapproved
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

13 Door Operation

Swinging fire doors shall close from the full-open position and latch automatically. (IFC 705.2.4 2018)	The following violation was observed: Family room - door's delayed closer did not function properly not allowing doors to close and latch.
--	---

14 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired, restored or replaced. (IFC 706.1 2018)	The following violation was observed: The facility was unable to provide documentation of damper testing, inspection and maintenance within the past four years.
---	---

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number 2524
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status Disapproved
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

15 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2009, 2012, 2015, 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual backflow inspections within the past twelve months

The facility was unable to provide documentation of fourth quarter 2022 and first quarter 2023 fire sprinkler system inspections.

The facility was unable to provide documentation of fire sprinkler head testing on sprinkler heads on the exterior of the building.

Fire sprinkler heads in the kitchen coolers are dated 2006 and shall be tested or replaced.

Excessive particulate was observed on sprinkler heads in the front exterior canopy.

Fire sprinkler head escutcheon rings were missing or dislodged in the following locations:

- Front entrance canopy
- Front entrance
- Assisted dining room

16 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.12.5.2 2018)

The following violation was observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of first semi annual servicing of the kitchen hood suppression system for 2023. Facility was only able to provide August 25, 2023 report.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837

Provider Number 2524
Approval Status Disapproved
Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

17 Portable Fire Extinguishers - General Requirements

Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.

Exceptions:

1. The distance of travel to reach an extinguisher shall not apply. The travel distance to reach an extinguisher shall not apply to the spectator seating portions of Group A-5 occupancies.
2. Thirty-day inspections shall not be required and maintenance shall be allowed to be once every three years for dry-chemical or halogenated agent portable fire extinguishers that are supervised by a listed and approved electronic monitoring device, provided that all of the following conditions are met:
 - 2.1. Electronic monitoring shall confirm that extinguishers are properly positioned, properly charged and unobstructed.
 - 2.2. Loss of power or circuit continuity to the electronic monitoring device shall initiate a trouble signal.
 - 2.3. The extinguishers shall be installed inside of a building or cabinet in a noncorrosive environment.
 - 2.4. Electronic monitoring devices and supervisory circuits shall be tested every 3 years when extinguisher maintenance is performed.
 - 2.5. A written log of required hydrostatic test dates for extinguishers shall be maintained by the owner to verify that hydrostatic tests are conducted at the frequency required by NFPA 10.
3. In Group I-3, portable fire extinguishers shall be permitted to be located at staff locations.

(IFC 906.2 2015, 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Incomplete monthly inspections of fire extinguishers were observed in the following locations:

Maintenance office
Main electrical room
Kitchen
Elevator by 116

Maintenance Office - two fire extinguishers were on the counter top not secured.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number 2524
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status Disapproved
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

18 Inspection, Testing and Maintenance

The maintenance and testing schedules and procedures for fire alarm and fire detection systems shall be in accordance with Sections 907.8.1 through 907.8.5 and NFPA 72. Records of inspection, testing and maintenance shall be maintained. (IFC 907.8 2018)	The following violations were observed: The facility was unable to provide documentation of annual fire alarm system service within the past twelve month. The facility was unable to provide fire alarm system nuisance log for the past twelve month. The facility was unable to provide documentation of monthly testing of single station smoke alarms for the past twelve months. Access to manual pull stations were obstructed in the following locations: Front door First floor across from elevator Kitchen exit to the exterior of the building
--	---

19 Maintenance

Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detection systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 720. Carbon monoxide alarms and carbon monoxide detectors that become inoperable or begin producing end-of-life signals shall be replaced. (IFC 915.6 2018)	The following violations were observed: The facility was unable to provide documentation of monthly testing of single station carbon monoxide alarms for the past twelve months.
---	---

20 Internally Illuminated Exit Signs

Electrically powered, self-luminous and photoluminescent exit signs shall be listed and labeled in accordance with UL 924 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions and Section 1203. Exit signs shall be illuminated at all times. (IFC 1013.5 2018)	The following violation was observed: Assisted dining room - exit sign to the exterior of the building was not illuminated.
--	--



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number 2524
Address 905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status Disapproved
City, State, Zip Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

21 Obstruction

The minimum width or required capacity of corridors shall be unobstructed.

Exception: Encroachments complying with Section 1005.7.

(IFC 1020.3 2018)

The following violation was observed:

Emergency exit 8 - wheelchair was obstructing the exit.
Wheelchair removed during inspection.

22 Maintenance

Emergency and standby power systems shall be maintained in accordance with NFPA 110 and NFPA 111 such that the system is capable of supplying service within the time specified for the type and duration required.

(IFC 1203.4 2018)

The following violations were observed:

The facility was unable to provide documentation of weekly inspection of the emergency generator for the past twelve months.

The facility was unable to provide complete documentation of monthly load testing of the emergency generator for the past twelve months.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number	2524
Address	905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

23 Securing Compressed Gas Containers, Cylinders and Tanks

Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be secured to prevent falling caused by contact, vibration or seismic activity. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be by one of the following methods:

1. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks to a fixed object with one or more restraints.
2. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks on a cart or other mobile device designed for the movement of compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks.
3. Nesting of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks at container filling or servicing facilities or in sellers' warehouses not open to the public. Nesting shall be allowed provided that the nested containers, cylinders or tanks, if dislodged, do not obstruct the required means of egress.
4. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks to or within a rack, framework, cabinet or similar assembly designed for such use.

Exception: Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks in the process of examination, filling, transport or servicing.

(IFC 5303.5.3 2018)

The following violations were observed:

Oxygen Room - unsecured cylinders were observed.

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Brookdale Hearthstone Moses Lake	Provider Number	2524
Address	905 S PIONEER WAY ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Moses Lake, WA 98837	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 08/29/2023 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement	Statement of Violation
------------------	------------------------

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 09/28/2023

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Katie Andrews
Signature

Katie Andrews Executive Director
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Barbara Maier
PO BOX 42642
Olympia WA 98504
(360) 596-3925

[Signature]
Signature

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.